

Republic of the Philippines Department of Education

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION



June 7, 2023

## REGIONAL MEMORANDUM

No. 266 2023

## REGIONAL COORDINATION MEETING ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF LAST MILE SCHOOLS BUILDING PROGRAM

To: Schools Division Superintendents DepED Regional and Division Engineers DepED Projects Engineers (DPE-COS) Area Manager for CAR Draftswoman RO CAR All others Concerned

1. In reference to the Construction of Last Mile School Building Program implemented by Central Office and Division Offices of CAR, a **Regional Coordination Meeting** shall be conducted on June 20-23, 2023 at Samadag Farm, Pamutic, Pidigan, Abra. The meeting aims to discuss updates on Central Office and Division Office Implemented Last Mile Schools, and Updates on Basic Education Facilities Fund School Building Projects (Repair, QRF).

2. Hereunder is the Proposed Program of Activities:

Date	Time	Activities		
June 20, 2023	2:00 PM	Check in and Registration of Participants in Samadag Farm at Pamutic, Pidigan Abra		
June 21, 2023	8:00 AM Onwards	<ul> <li>Meeting Proper:</li> <li>✓ Discussion on the Updates of Last Mile Schools (CO and DO Implemented).</li> <li>✓ Updates on BEFF School Building Projects.</li> <li>✓ Other Issues and Concerns.</li> </ul>		
June 22, 2023	8:00 AM Onwards	Site Visit of Last Mile Schools: Mabongtot Primary School		
June 23, 2023	8:00AM	Check out of Participants		





## Republic of the Philippines Department of Education Cordillera Administrative Region

3. Participants in the meeting are the Area Manager for Region CAR, Regional and Division Engineers, DepED Project Engineers (DPE-COS) and Draftswoman of RO CAR (Please see Enclosure 1 for details).

4. Division Engineers/DPE are advised to prepare report on the status/updates with pictures, issues and concerns related to the implementation of said program. DPE's are also required to bring their original copy of DTR and Accomplishment Reports from January 2023 to May 2023.

5. Travel and other incidental expenses of Participants shall be charged against their local funds subject to the usual auditing and accounting rules and regulations.

6. Immediate and widest dissemination of this Regional Memorandum is desired.

ESTELA P. LEON-CARIÑO EdD, CESO III Regional Director/Director IV

Encl.: As stated

ESSD/EHM/efs





Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Enclosure 1 of Regional Memorandum 266-2023

			List of Participants		
No.	Region	Division	Area Manager	Regional/ Division Engineers	Dep Ed Project Engineers/Architects
1	CAR	Regional Office		1	6
2		Central Office	1		
3		Abra		1	1
4		Apayao		1	
5		Baguio City		1	1
6		Benguet		1	3
7		Ifugao		1	2
8		Kalinga		1	2
9		Mountain Province		1	2
10		Tabuk City		1	
	TOTAL		1	9	17

